

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY,
PART-II, SECTION-3, SUB-SECTION (i)]
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 2018

G.S.R.....(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 18 of Central Reserve Police Force Act, 1949 (66 of 1949), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules to amend the Central Reserve Police Force, Constable (Daftry), Constable (Peon), Constable (Farash) and Constable (Safai Karmachari Ministerial) Group "C" posts, Recruitment Rules, 2010 namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.-

- (1) These rules may be called the Central Reserve Police Force Constable (Daftry), Constable (Peon), Constable (Farash) and Constable (Safai Karmachari Ministerial) Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2018.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Central Reserve Police Force Constable (Daftry), Constable (Peon), Constable (Farash) and Constable (Safai Karmachari Ministerial) Recruitment Rules, 2010.-

- (a) for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

“3. Number of posts, classification and Level in Pay Matrix.- The number of said posts, their classification and the level in the pay matrix attached thereto, shall be as specified in columns (2) to (4) of the said schedule.”;

(b) for rule 4 for the figures “(14)” shall be substituted by “(13)”;

(c) In the Schedule;

(i) against serial number 1, relating to the post of Constable (Daftry),-

(A) for column (4), and the entries relating thereto , the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level in Pay Matrix
(4)
“Level-3 (Rs. 21700-69100)”;

(ii) against serial number 2, relating to the post of Constable (Peon),-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level-3 (Rs. 21700-69100)”,

(iii) against serial number 3, relating to the post of Constable (Farash),-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level-3 (Rs. 21700-69100)”,

(iv) against serial number 4, relating to the post of Constable (Safai Karmachari Ministerial),-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

“Level-3 (Rs. 21700-69100)”;

(v) In column (12);

Under heading for the word “grades” the word “level in the Pay Matrix” shall be substituted.

(vi) against serial number serial number 1 to 4 as so numbered relating to the posts of Constable (Daftry), Constable (Peon), Constable (Farash) and Constable (Safai Karmachari Ministerial), column No. (6) shall be **omitted**.

(R.IX.1/2018-Min-DA-PERS-II)

DEPUTY SECRETARY (PERS-II)

Note : The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (i) *vide* notification G.S.R. No. 347 (E), dated 20th April, 2010.